
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.  Some articles will have been accepted based in part or entirely on reviews 

undertaken for other BMJ Group journals. These will be reproduced where possible. 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Doing challenging research studies in a patient centred way: 
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paediatric emergency care setting 

AUTHORS Woolfall, Kerry; Young, Bridget; Frith, Lucy; Appleton, Richard; Iyer, 
Anand; Messahel, Shrouk; Hickey, Helen; Gamble, Carrol 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lucie Byrne-Davis 
Manchester Medical School  
University of Manchester  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Apr-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS An excellent summary of the literature about the ethical dilemmas 
around consent for trials in emergency situations and the concept of 
deferred consent that leads the reader well to the research question.  
 
Page 6 line 49: Authors state “we reserved questions about 
approaches to consent in EcLiPSE in the situation that a child had 
died before consent…” Does this mean that people whose children 
had died before consent were not included? I think that this 
sentence is not clear.  
 
Methods are clear and analyses seem appropriate for the research 
questions  
 
Page 7 lines 47, 49 there should be a colon in between the total 
number of parents and the breakdown into mothers and fathers 
(rather than a comma).  
 
Page 9 line 25: author says “or involved intravenous drug 
administration” but the quotes don‟t seem to differentiate between 
administration of drug by injection or intravenous drugs. It is a very 
minor point but not all drug administration by injection is intravenous.  
 
Page 12 line 36: author says “all but one of six these parents” should 
be “all but one of these six parents”  
 
Limitations: Authors give a good account of the process of data 
sampling in the methods section. However, they do not discuss the 
implications of the sample on the findings. It is likely, given such a 
low recruitment rate, that these participants are not typical of all the 
potential parents who might be approached for participation in a trial. 
Indeed, it is arguable that these parents might be a sample who are 
particularly research-friendly. This is a reasonable weakness to have 
in a study of this type but it is worth a brief discussion and perhaps 
some ideas about how this balance may be redressed (perhaps by 
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opportunistic interviewing of participants in the EcLiPSE study, for 
example). 

 

REVIEWER Dr Helen Sammons 
University of Nottingham 
 
I have worked with 2 of the writers on a much larger project for the 
STAR child consortium. I was not involved in the design or conduct 
of the current research 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Apr-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper well written and timely in its research area. Little research 
has taken place in the emergency setting in children using deferred 
consent methods.  
The methodology is appropriate and well described. The need for 
this kind of research in the protocol development stage is these 
projects is well made.  
 
The discussion is well balanced but i think it would be worth 
mentioning the previous work by McInyre et al Lancet 2005 which 
also used deferred consent in the setting of acute seizure treatment 
in children.  
Otherwise the paper adds significant new knowledge in this field for 
researchers. 

 

REVIEWER Johanna H. van der Lee 
Academic Medical Center Amsterdam, the Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Apr-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very relevant study. I am happy that this study has been 
performed, since it will help gather evidence for decision making in 
pediatric emergency care. Since I am not very familiar with the 
qualitative approach, I have some questions about the methods that 
may seem futile to researchers with more experience of this kind, 
but it may help other readers like me. Besides, I think I noticed a few 
typos, which are mentioned below.  
 
The questions are the following.  
 
1. Did the challenges come up in the design phase of the trial 
because parents were included in the team? Or would different 
challenges have come up if they had been included?  
 
2. What was the chronological order of the semi-structured 
interviews and focus groups, and was there a specific reason for this 
order? Please provide some more information about this aspect of 
the design of this qualitative study. Isn‟t the term „qualitative 
research study‟ (5-48) a pleonasm?  
 
3. Similarly, was the constitution of the group of parents designed 
like this up front? Did you plan to include a certain number or 
proportion of bereaved parents? Did it matter in what way they had 
lost their child, or how long ago? I can imagine some ethical as well 
as methodological restrictions here. Please expand on the planned 
and included respondents.  
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4. To me it is not clear what is meant by „All interviews were 
conversational and participant-centred‟ (6-55). Please explain.  
 
5. Please explain how one decides that data saturation has been 
reached. Please also explain the logistics of recruitment of 
participants. Do you ask people to participate and subsequently tell 
part of them their participation is not needed anymore?  
 
6. I wonder whether there may be ethical issues, conflicts of interest 
or privacy issues when practitioners try to get information from 
colleagues about the coping of bereaved families? There seems to 
be a very thin line here between care and research. Please address 
this issue.  
 
Suspected typos:  
5-16 extravastion (extravasation?)  
5-18 Steven Johnson (Steven‟s Johnson‟s?)  
13-20 practitioners approaching parents in situation (in a particular 
situation?)  
18-47 in refers (it refers?)  
25-21 Phenytoin and will usually stop the seizures (Phenytoin will 
usually stop the seizures?) 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1 Reviewer Name Lucie Byrne-Davis Institution and Country Manchester Medical School, 

University of Manchester, UK.  

 

Comment 1: Page 6 line 49: Authors state “we reserved questions about approaches to consent in 

EcLiPSE in the situation that a child had died before consent…” Does this mean that people whose 

children had died before consent were not included? I think that this sentence is not clear. Methods 

are clear and analyses seem appropriate for the research questions.  

Response: The EcLiPSE scenario was hypothetical and none of the parents in this sample (including 

those who were bereaved) had experienced deferred consent. We have revised this sentence to 

clarify that only bereaved parents (not those whose children survived) were asked questions about 

approaches to consent in EcLiPSE in the situation that a child had died.  

 

Comment 2: Page 7 lines 47, 49 there should be a colon in between the total number of parents and 

the breakdown into mothers and fathers (rather than a comma).  

Response: This has been corrected.  

 

Comment 3: Page 9 line 25: author says “or involved intravenous drug administration” but the quotes 

don‟t seem to differentiate between administration of drug by injection or intravenous drugs. It is a 

very minor point but not all drug administration by injection is intravenous.  

Response: This has been corrected with the reference to „intravenous‟ removed.  

 

Comment 4: Page 12 line 36: author says “all but one of six these parents” should be “all but one of 

these six parents”  

Response: This has been corrected.  

 

Comment 5: Limitations: Authors give a good account of the process of data sampling in the methods 

section. However, they do not discuss the implications of the sample on the findings. It is likely, given 

such a low recruitment rate, that these participants are not typical of all the potential parents who 

might be approached for participation in a trial. Indeed, it is arguable that these parents might be a 

sample who are particularly research-friendly. This is a reasonable weakness to have in a study of 
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this type but it is worth a brief discussion and perhaps some ideas about how this balance may be 

redressed (perhaps by opportunistic interviewing of participants in the EcLiPSE study, for example).  

Response: Implications of the sample characteristics upon the findings are discussed in the 

paragraph beginning page 17 line 54. This includes an acknowledgement that “Not all parents in our 

sample had children who had experienced the particular condition (CSE) that is the focus of 

EcLiPSE”. Page 18, line 4/5 states: “Our sample is likely to comprise parents with an interest in 

research, which may not reflect the potential EcLiPSE sample”. We have added to this paragraph to 

state that as the sample are likely to be favorably inclined to research they are perhaps more easily 

reassured about approaches to consent than the wider population of parents. We have changed the 

wording to clarify that “further research will be conducted with parents who are approached for 

deferred consent when EcLiPSE begins to explore whether their responses differ from the views of 

parents in this sample. Findings from research to explore the views of parents approached for 

deferred consent when EcLiPSE recruitment begins will be incorporated into trial information and 

practitioner training as part of an iterative process to inform trial recruitment and approaches to 

consent in this challenging trial.”  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  Reviewer Name Dr Helen Sammons  Institution and Country University of Nottingham  

This paper well written and timely in its research area. Little research has taken place in the 

emergency setting in children using deferred consent methods.  The methodology is appropriate and 

well described. The need for this kind of research in the protocol development stage is these projects 

is well made.     

 

Comment 1: The discussion is well balanced but i think it would be worth mentioning the previous 

work by McInyre et al Lancet 2005 which also used deferred consent in the setting of acute seizure 

treatment in children.  Otherwise the paper adds significant new knowledge in this field for 

researchers.      

Response: A discussion of the work of McIntyre et al (2005) has now been added to the introduction. 

This includes how parents‟ views on the acceptability of deferred consent were sought by the team 

but were not reported. The authors (one of whom [RA] is a co-author of this paper) had collated, and 

had intended to publish these views but this work was completed without publication. This prevents 

direct reference to the work in our discussion section.  

 

Reviewer: 3  Reviewer Name Johanna H. van der Lee  Institution and Country Academic Medical 

Center Amsterdam, the Netherlands  This is a very relevant study. I am happy that this study has 

been performed, since it will help gather evidence for decision making in pediatric emergency care. 

Since I am not very familiar with the qualitative approach, I have some questions about the methods 

that may seem futile to researchers with more experience of this kind, but it may help other readers 

like me. Besides, I think I noticed a few typos, which are mentioned below.   The questions are the 

following.    

 

Comment 1. Did the challenges come up in the design phase of the trial because parents were 

included in the team? Or would different challenges have come up if they had been included?    

Response: One parent of a child who regularly experiences CSE was included in the trial team and 

contributed to discussions which informed the trial design, including the identification of potential 

challenges. As challenges were identified during group discussion it would be difficult to speculate 

difference for this particular element of the design phase. We have added to this sentence to clarify 

that challenges were identified by practitioners and PPI representative within the trial team.  

 

 

Comment 2. What was the chronological order of the semi-structured interviews and focus groups, 
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and was there a specific reason for this order? Please provide some more information about this 

aspect of the design of this qualitative study. Isn‟t the term „qualitative research study‟ (5-48) a 

pleonasm?  

Response:  The one focus group took place prior to individual interviews so that topics raised by 

focus group participants could be added to the topic guide and discussed with subsequent interview 

participants. We have added to the methods section to clarify the chronological order and rationale. 

The word „research‟ has been removed.    

 

Comment 3. Similarly, was the constitution of the group of parents designed like this up front? Did you 

plan to include a certain number or proportion of bereaved parents? Did it matter in what way they 

had lost their child, or how long ago? I can imagine some ethical as well as methodological 

restrictions here. Please expand on the planned and included respondents.     

Response: We contacted a range of UK parent support groups for parents of children with acute and 

chronic conditions to request their help in identifying suitable parents for our qualitative study. In 

addition, support groups for bereaved parents and conditions associated with CSE in children (e.g. 

Dravet syndrome, Lennox-Gastaut syndrome) were purposively sampled to ensure the views of such 

parents were included. This detail is provided in the methods section. We recruited as intended until 

saturation point (see below for further details). The reviewer is correct to point out the ethical and 

methodological issues of including bereaved parents in such research. We did not place inclusion 

restrictions such as time since death to ensure that our recruitment adverts on Facebook were 

sensitive to an extremely vulnerable group of parents. We also did not place restrictions on the cause 

of death for inclusion as we were aware that it would be extremely difficult to identify and recruit 

parents whose children had died from CSE. These issues have been added to the limitations section. 

We have also amended this section to highlight how we will be conducting further research when 

EcLiPSE begins to explore the acceptability of deferred consent, which will aim to include parents of 

children who die before consent for EcLiPSE is sought.  

 

 

Comment 4. To me it is not clear what is meant by „All interviews were conversational and participant-

centred‟ (6-55). Please explain.    

Response: This section has been expanded to described how all interviews were semi-structured 

using a topic guide with open ended questions and unstructured prompts to facilitate free-flowing 

conversation and explore unanticipated topics. Discussion was participant centred to ensure that the 

content reflected their own priorities and views on EcLiPSE rather than the researchers‟.  

 

Comment 5. Please explain how one decides that data saturation has been reached. Please also 

explain the logistics of recruitment of participants. Do you ask people to participate and subsequently 

tell part of them their participation is not needed anymore?  

Response: This explanation has been added (no new descriptive codes or themes are emerging from 

data analysis). KW contacted potential participants who were not interviewed (due to data saturation), 

explaining why recruitment had ceased and requesting their involvement in future research. This 

explanation has also been added to the methods section.  

 

Comment 6. I wonder whether there may be ethical issues, conflicts of interest or privacy issues when 

practitioners try to get information from colleagues about the coping of bereaved families? There 

seems to be a very thin line here between care and research. Please address this issue.     

Response: A recommendation for further research to explore these issues has been added to the 

discussion.  

 

Comment 7: Suspected typos:  5-16 extravastion (extravasation?)  5-18 Steven Johnson (Steven‟s 

Johnson‟s?)  13-20 practitioners approaching parents in situation (in a particular situation?)  18-47 in 
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refers (it refers?)  25-21 Phenytoin and will usually stop the seizures (Phenytoin will usually stop the 

seizures?)  

Response: All corrected  

 

Finally, we have made some small grammatical changes and revised the word count (now 7058). All 

are shown in track changes. 
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